

6-7-2017

## State v. Calvillo Appellant's Brief Dckt. 44520

Follow this and additional works at: [https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/not\\_reported](https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/not_reported)

---

### Recommended Citation

"State v. Calvillo Appellant's Brief Dckt. 44520" (2017). *Not Reported*. 3591.  
[https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/not\\_reported/3591](https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/not_reported/3591)

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
Nature of the Case .....	1
Statement of the Facts and Course of Proceedings .....	1
ISSUE PRESENTED ON APPEAL .....	5
ARGUMENT .....	6
Mr. Calvillo’s Right To A Fair Trial By An Impartial Jury Was Violated Due To The District Court’s Denial Of His Motion For A Mistrial After Two Prospective Jurors Told The Entire Jury Panel That Mr. Calvillo Was Incarcerated And Went Missing .....	6
A. Introduction .....	6
B. The Standard Of Review For The Denial Of A Motion For Mistrial Due To A Biased Jury Is Reversible Error .....	6
C. The Two Prospective Jurors’ Statements That Mr. Calvillo “Was Incarcerated” And “Went Missing” Tainted The Entire Jury Panel Because These Specific Facts Informed The Jury That Mr. Calvillo Was Previously Convicted Of The Instant Offenses Or Other Crimes, Was A Flight Risk Or A Danger To Society, And Had A Guilty Conscience .....	10
D. If The Court Adopts The Harmless Error Standard Of Review, The State Cannot Show Harmless .....	16
CONCLUSION .....	16
CERTIFICATE OF MAILING .....	17

## **TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

### Cases

<i>Arizona v. Fulminante</i> , 499 U.S. 279 (1991).....	7, 10
<i>Chapman v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 18 (1967) .....	9
<i>Duncan v. Louisiana</i> , 391 U.S. 145 (1968).....	9
<i>Estelle v. Williams</i> , 425 U.S. 501 (1976) .....	14
<i>Gideon v. Wainwright</i> , 372 U.S. 335 (1963).....	7
<i>Gomez v. United States</i> , 490 U.S. 858 (1989) .....	9
<i>Gray v. Mississippi</i> , 481 U.S. 648 (1987) .....	9
<i>Irvin v. Dowd</i> , 366 U.S. 717 (1961).....	10
<i>McKaskle v. Wiggins</i> , 465 U.S. 168 (1984) .....	7
<i>Morgan v. Ininois</i> , 504 U.S. 719 (1992) .....	10
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999) .....	6
<i>Ross v. Oklahoma</i> , 487 U.S. 81 (1988).....	10
<i>State v. Bitz</i> , 93 Idaho 239 (1969).....	13
<i>State v. Calvillo</i> , No. 39529, 156 Idaho 283 (Ct. App. 2014) .....	2
<i>State v. Ellington</i> , 151 Idaho 53 (2011) .....	8, 10, 15
<i>State v. Field</i> , 144 Idaho 559 (2007).....	8
<i>State v. Miller</i> , 131 Idaho 288 (Ct. App. 1997) .....	14
<i>State v. Perry</i> , 150 Idaho 209 (2010) .....	6, 7, 16
<i>State v. Pratt</i> , 160 Idaho 248 (2016).....	11, 13
<i>State v. Slater</i> , 136 Idaho 293 (Ct. App. 2001).....	14
<i>Sullivan v. Louisiana</i> , 508 U.S. 275 (1993) .....	7, 9
<i>Tumey v. Ohio</i> , 273 U.S. 510 (1927) .....	7, 9

<i>United States v. Gonzalez-Lopez</i> , 548 U.S. 140 (2006).....	7
<i>Vasquez v. Hillery</i> , 474 U.S. 254 (1986).....	7
<i>Waller v. Georgia</i> , 467 U.S. 39 (1984).....	7

Statutes

I.C. § 18-1506.....	1
I.C. § 18-1508.....	1

Rules

I.C.R. 29.1(a).....	10
I.R.E. 404(b).....	2

Constitutional Provisions

IDAHO CONST. art. 1, §§ 7, 13.....	8, 10
U.S. CONST. amends. V, VI, XIV.....	8, 10
